

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LONNIE OLIVER, SUPERINTENDENT, STATE CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTION AT CAMBRIDGE SPRINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AUDREY MCDANIELS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAX C. KAUFMAN
Acting Chief, Federal Litigation
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
JOHN P. DELANEY, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
KELLEY B. HODGE
District Attorney
Philadelphia District Attorney's Office
Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 686-5700
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	14
A. McDaniels' one-sentence allegation of fact in the background section of her state court brief for appellee did not fairly present her novel and complex federal constitutional double jeopardy claim	15
B. It is reasonable to conclude that the purported acquittal did not bar retrial in light of this Court's many precedents indicating that double jeopardy does not apply where the trial court lacked the power to acquit	23
Conclusion	30

Appendix

	Page
<u>McDaniels v. Warden Cambridge Springs</u> <u>SCI</u> , No. 14-3485 (3d Cir., July 6, 2017)	App. 1
<u>McDaniels v. Winstead</u> , Civil No. 11-5679 (E.D. Pa., July 1, 2014 (Memorandum Opinion and Order)	App. 67

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<u>Anderson v. Harless</u> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982)	16, 18
<u>Ball v. United States</u> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) . . .	13, 24, 25, 28
<u>Bey v. Superintendent Greene SCI</u> , 856 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<u>Carvajal v. Artus</u> , 633 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. McDaniels</u> , 886 A.2d 682 (Pa. Super. 2005)	10, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Waters</u> , 418 A.2d 312 (Pa. 1980)	16
<u>Darr v. Burford</u> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	17, 21
<u>Davis v. Ayala</u> , 135 S.Ct. 218 (2015)	14
<u>Daye v. Attorney General of New York</u> , 696 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1982)	22
<u>Dietz v. Boulden</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1885 (2016)	28
<u>Duncan v. Henry</u> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	15
<u>Evans v. Michigan</u> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	27, 28
<u>Fong Foo v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	26, 28

	Page
<u>Gray v. Netherland</u> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	16, 18
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23
<u>Johnson v. Williams</u> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	23
<u>Kepner v. United States</u> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .	26, 28
<u>Martinez v. Ryan</u> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	19
<u>Mathias v. Frackville SCI</u> , 869 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<u>McDaniels v. Warden Cambridge Springs SCI</u> , 2017 WL 2875109 (3d Cir. 2017)	passim
<u>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</u> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) . .	15, 16
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	11
<u>Picard v. Connor</u> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	16, 17, 18
<u>Rose v. Lundy</u> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	17
<u>Ryan v. Gonzalez</u> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	23
<u>Serfass v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .	25, 28
<u>Smith v. Massachusetts</u> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005) .	26, 28
<u>Soffar v. Dretke</u> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004)	22

	Page
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	26, 28
<u>United States v. Sanford</u> , 429 U.S. 14 (1976)	26, 28
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24
<u>Wilkerson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</u> , 871 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<u>Woods v. Donald</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1372 (2015)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim
